

07 15 67 JUN 13 2008

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK ("RABBIT") LOWERY, a minor, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTY EUVERARD, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL S. KELLEY
Counsel of Record
BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
1700 RIVERVIEW TOWER
900 S. GAY STREET
KNOXVILLE, TN 37902
(865) 521-6200

Attorneys for Petitioners

June 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR JURISDICTION ..	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
JUDGMENT TO BE REVIEWED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. By Applying The “Public Concern” Test To This Student Speech Case, The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With <i>Tinker</i> And The Authoritative Decisions Of Every Other United States Court Of Appeals That Has Addressed This Issue	14

II. This Court Should Grant The Petition To Settle An Important Question Of Federal Law On Which The Circuits Are Divided: Whether Permanent Dismissal From An Extracurricular Activity May Constitute An Adverse Action Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 In A Student Speech Case	19
III. The Petition Should Be Granted Because The Sixth Circuit Grounded Its Decision Solely Upon Petitioners' Viewpoint, Dispensing With <i>Tinker's</i> Requirement That There Be Evidence Of Disruption	24
A. The Sixth Circuit's decision is improperly based upon Petitioner's viewpoint.	24
B. Joining the Eighth Circuit, the Sixth Circuit dispensed with <i>Tinker's</i> requirement that there be evidence of substantial and material interference with the operation of the school.	28
C. There is a conflict among the circuits on this issue.	34
IV. The Petition Should Be Granted To Clarify That A Student's Right To Criticize An Abusive School Official Without Disruption Is Clearly Established	35
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A: August 3, 2007 6th Cir. Opinion .	1a
Appendix B: August 22, 2006 District Court Order	51a
Appendix C: February 1, 2008 6th Cir. Order denying rehearing	53a
Appendix D: September 18, 2006 Excerpts from 8/18/06 Hearing	55a
Appendix E: Petition for Rehearing En Banc .	70a
Appendix F: Petition	94a
Appendix G: School Board Policy 6.704	95a
Appendix H: School Board Policy 6.303	98a
Appendix I: Amendment I of the United States Constitution and 42 U.S.C. § 1983	104a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	20, 22
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002) ...	20
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	16, 24
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	25
<i>Cain v. Tigard-Tualatin Sch. Dist. 23J</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Or. 2003)	18, 23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	13, 16
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	21
<i>Crocker v. TSSAA</i> , 735 F. Supp. 753 (M.D. Tenn. 1990)	23

<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Servs. Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	16, 24
<i>Henley v. Tullahoma City Sch. Sys.</i> , 84 Fed. Appx. 539 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	36
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist. 6J</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Dep't. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	25
<i>QVYJT v. Lin</i> , 953 F. Supp. 244 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	36
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	29, 35
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	32
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996)	23, 34
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (D. Utah 1998), <i>rev'd</i> 206 F.3d 1021.	18
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 206 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	15
<i>Siggers-Dell v. Barlow</i> , 412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	25
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	24, 29
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>

<i>TSSAA v. Brentwood Acad.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2489 (2007)	33
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	25, 28
<i>Wildman v. Marshalltown</i> , 249 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2001)	22, 31, 34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2

OTHER

<i>Speaking Up About Sexually Abusive Coaches</i> , ABC News, Oct. 15, 2004, http://abcnews.go.com/2020/News/Story?id+165510&page=1	36
<i>Coaches Who Prey</i> , The Seattle Times, Dec. 14-17, 2003, http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/news/loca/coaches/	36
Wishnietsky, "Reported and Unreported Teacher- Student Harassment," <i>Journal of Research</i> , Vol. 3 (1991)	37
